12,91,00,000 Equity Shares;  

Right Shares offered in the Issue  Up to 9,03,70,000 (Nine Crore Three lakh Seventy Thousands) Right Shares;* 
Equity Shares outstanding after the 
Issue (assuming full subscription for 
and allotment of the Rights 
Entitlement)  

21,94,70,000 (Twenty One Crore Ninety Four Lakh Seventy Thousand) Equity 
Shares;  

Rights Entitlement  
07 (Seven) Rights Equity Shares for every 10 (Ten)  Equity Shares held on the 
Record Date;  

Record Date  Tuesday, February 24, 2026 

For Equity Shares being offered on a rights basis under the Issue, if the shareholding

[...]

The capital structure of our Company and related information as on date of this Letter of Offer, prior to and after the 
proposed Issue, is set forth below: 

Particulars 
Aggregate 

Nominal Value 
Aggregate Value at Issue 

Price 
Authorized Equity Share capital 
22,00,00,000 (Twenty Two Crore Rupees Only) ₹ 22,00,00,000/- - 
Issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital before this Issue 
12,91,00,000 (Twelve crore Ninety One Lakh) Equity Shares.  ₹ 12,91,00,000/- - 

Present Issue in terms of this Letter of Offer(a) (b) 
Issue of 9,03,70,000 (Nine Crore Three lakh Seventy Thousand) 
Equity Shares, each at a price of ₹ 2.07/- (Two Rupees and Zero 
Seven paisa only) per equity share including a premium of ₹ 1.07/- 
(One Rupee and Zero Seven Paisa only) per Equity Share 

₹ 18,70,65,900 /- 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital after the Issue

[...]

21,94,70,000 (Twenty One Crore Ninety Four Lakh Seventy 
Thousands) Equity shares fully paid-up Equity Shares 

₹ 21,94,70,000 /- 

Securities premium account  
Before the Issue ₹ 0/- 
After the Issue ₹ 9,66,95,900 /- 

Notes: 

The Authorized Shares Capital of the Company is 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores only) divided into 
22,00,00,000 (Twenty Two Crores) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each, with the rights, privileges and 
conditions attached thereto as are provided by the Articles of Association of the Company for the time being with power 
to increase and reduce the Capital of the Company and to divide the Shares in the Capital for the time being into several

[...]

The Board of Directors  
Padam Cotton Yarns Limited  
196, 1st Floor, G.T. Road,  
Opp. Red cross market, Karnal- 132001,  
Haryana, India 

Re: Proposed Rights Issue of face value of Rs. 1/- each (‘Equity Shares’) up to an aggregate amount upto Rs. 
32,40,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crore and Forty lacs Only) of Padam Cotton Yarns Limited (the “Company") 
pursuant to Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2018 ("SEBI Regulations") and the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (the 'Act'). 

Dear Sirs,